

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: EMHJ59

Stainless steel microwave holder - 590 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Microwave Holder 590 mm (EMHJ59)

1. General Information

The Stainless Steel Microwave Holder (model EMHJ59) is designed for safe and convenient microwave storage. Its robust design allows for optimal support of microwaves in both commercial and domestic settings. This product is manufactured from high-quality stainless steel, which ensures durability and resistance to corrosion.

2. Safety Information

- Installation: Ensure the holder is installed according to these guidelines to prevent accidents or injuries. It must be secured to a stable surface.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum weight limit specified in the product specifications. Overloading may result in product failure.
- Usage: The microwave holder is intended solely for supporting microwaves. Do not use it for other appliances or purposes.
- Children: Keep this product out of reach of children and supervise their usage near the microwave oven.
- Regular Inspection: Regularly check the holder for any signs of wear, damage, or loose fittings. Cease use if any defects are observed.
- Maintenance: Follow the cleaning and maintenance guidelines to avoid the buildup of harmful bacteria or corrosion.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: EMHJ59
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Dimensions: 590 mm
- Weight Capacity: 50 kg
- Finish: Brushed stainless steel
- Installation Type: Wall-mounted

4. Setup and Installation

1. Preparation: Gather tools including a drill, level, screwdriver, and appropriate anchors.
2. Choose Location: Select a stable wall area for installation, ideally near power outlets and easily accessible.
3. Mark Positions: Use a level to mark the height at which the holder will be installed. Mark the holes for the screws as per the dimensions of the holder.
4. Drill Holes: Drill the holes into the wall at the marked positions using a drill and suitable bit.
5. Insert Anchors: Place wall anchors in the drilled holes if necessary for additional support, depending on wall material.
6. Attach Holder: Align the holder with the screws and secure it to the wall using a screwdriver. Ensure it is tightly fixed and stable.
7. Final Check: Confirm that the holder is level and can support the microwave safely.

5. Operation

Once the microwave is placed on the holder, ensure it is stable and centered. Power on the microwave as per the manufacturer's instructions for use. Always adhere to microwave operational guidelines for safety.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Use a damp cloth with mild detergent for cleaning the surface of the holder.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scrubbers, as these may scratch the stainless steel finish.
- Regular inspection for rust or corrosion is advised. Address any issues immediately to maintain safety standards.

7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Holder feels unstable
Solution: Check if the installation is secure; tighten screws if necessary. Ensure the holder is not overloaded.
- Issue: Rust spots found on stainless steel
Solution: Clean the area with a stainless-steel cleaner. If rust persists, consider replacing the holder.

8. Disposal

At the end of its lifecycle, dispose of the Stainless Steel Microwave Holder in accordance with local regulations. Recycle the stainless steel material whenever possible to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Edelstahl-Mikrowellenhalter 590 mm (EMHJ59)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Edelstahl-Mikrowellenhalter 590 mm (EMHJ59) entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um die Aufbewahrung und Nutzung Ihrer Mikrowelle zu optimieren. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, um einen sicheren und effektiven Gebrauch zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Halter auf einer stabilen, flachen Oberfläche montiert ist.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigungen und den Zustand des Halters.
- Berühren Sie den Halter nicht, wenn er heiß ist, um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere von der Montagestruktur fern.
- Verwenden Sie nur die empfohlenen Befestigungsteile, um die Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.
- Wischen Sie verschüttete Flüssigkeiten sofort auf, um Rutschgefahr zu vermeiden.
- Bei Beschädigungen oder wenn der Halt nicht mehr sicher ist, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht weiter.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: Edelstahl-Mikrowellenhalter
- Abmessungen: 590 mm Breite
- Material: Edelstahl
- Farbe: Silber
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 50 kg
- Kompatibilität: Für die meisten handelsüblichen Mikrowellen geeignet

4. Installation und Montage

- Überprüfen Sie das mitgelieferte Zubehör und die Teile. Sie benötigen:
 - 4 Schrauben
 - 4 Unterlegscheiben
 - 4 Dübel
- Bestimmen Sie den Montageort an der Wand und markieren Sie die Löcher.
- Bohren Sie Löcher entsprechend der Markierung (abhängig von der Wandbeschaffenheit möglicherweise Dübel erforderlich).
- Setzen Sie die Dübel in die gebohrten Löcher ein.
- Befestigen Sie den Halter mit Schrauben und Unterlegscheiben sicher an der Wand.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Halter fest sitzt, bevor Sie die Mikrowelle aufstellen.

5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie die Mikrowelle sicher auf dem Halter.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Kabel ungehindert sind und keine Überhitzungsgefahr besteht.
- Verwenden Sie die Mikrowelle gemäß der Bedienungsanleitung des Herstellers.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Halter regelmäßig mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberfläche des Edelstahls nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schrauben und Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese bei Bedarf nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Mikrowelle sitzt nicht stabil?
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob der Halter korrekt montiert und sicher befestigt ist.
- Problem: Rostflecken auf dem Edelstahl?
Lösung: Reinigen Sie den Halter mit geeigneten Edelstahl-Reinigungsmitteln.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte.
- Das Produkt enthält Materialien, die recycelbar sind. Bitte trennen Sie die Materialien vor der Entsorgung.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de RVS Magnetronhouder 590 mm

1. Algemene Informatie

De RVS Magnetronhouder 590 mm is een hoogwaardig product ontworpen voor het efficiënt en veilig ophangen van magnetrons. De houder is vervaardigd uit roestvrij staal, waardoor hij niet alleen duurzaam is, maar ook eenvoudig te reinigen en aantrekkelijk in iedere keuken.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de houder correct en stevig is gemonteerd aan de muur.
- Laad de houder niet zwaarder dan de aangegeven belastingslimiet.
- Bij het installeren, zorg ervoor dat je werkt met de juiste gereedschappen en volg de instructies nauwkeurig.
- Houd alle bevestigingsmiddelen en gereedschappen uit de buurt van kinderen.
- Gebruik de houder alleen voor het beoogde doel.

3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Afmetingen: 590 mm breed

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn volgens het bijgeleverde installatiepakket.
2. Kies een geschikte locatie voor de plaatsing van de magnetronhouder.
3. Markeer de gaten op de muur met behulp van een potlood en de meegeleverde sjabloon.
4. Boor gaten in de muur op de gemarkeerde plaatsen.
5. Plaats de pluggen in de geboorde gaten.
6. Zet de houder tegen de muur en bevestig deze met de meegeleverde schroeven.
7. Zorg ervoor dat de houder stevig is bevestigd voordat u de magnetron plaatst.

5. Bediening

Plaats de magnetron voorzichtig op de houder. Zorg ervoor dat deze goed in het midden van de houder staat en dat hij recht is geplaatst. Volg de aanwijzingen van de magnetronfabrikant voor het gebruik.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak de houder regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende reinigingsmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen krassen.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingen en zorg ervoor dat deze stevig zijn.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Als de houder wiebelt of niet stabiel aanvoelt, controleer dan of alle schroeven goed zijn vastgedraaid.
- Bij zichtbare schade aan de houder, stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik ervan en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

8. Verwijdering

Volg uw lokale richtlijnen voor het weggooien van metalen producten. Zorg ervoor dat het product op een veilige manier wordt verwijderd om schade aan het milieu te voorkomen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Soporte para Microondas de Acero Inoxidable (590 mm)

1. Información General

Este soporte para microondas de acero inoxidable está diseñado para proporcionar un soporte confiable y elegante para su microondas. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, es perfecto para uso doméstico y comercial, garantizando estabilidad y seguridad.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Instalación Segura:** Asegúrese de que el soporte esté instalado en una superficie plana y estable. Utilice anclajes adecuados si se instala en la pared.
- **Carga Máxima:** No exceda la capacidad de carga máxima de 40 kg.
- **Uso Correcto:** Este soporte está destinado únicamente para microondas. No lo use para otros electrodomésticos o artículos pesados.
- **Evitar Calor Directo:** Mantenga el soporte alejado de fuentes de calor directo para evitar deformaciones.
- **Manejo:** Al instalar o mover el soporte, pida ayuda si es necesario para evitar lesiones.
- **Children:** Mantenga a los niños alejados durante la instalación y el uso del soporte.

3. Descripción General y Especificaciones

- **Material:** Acero inoxidable
- **Dimensiones:** 590 mm de ancho
- **Carga máxima:** 40 kg
- **Color:** Acero inoxidable
- **Acabado:** Resistente a la corrosión
- **Instalación:** Montaje en pared

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. **Herramientas necesarias:** Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica y un lápiz.
2. **Ubicación:** Elija un lugar adecuado en la pared que sea accesible y que pueda soportar el peso.
3. **Marcar:** Con la cinta métrica y el lápiz, marque la ubicación de los soportes en la pared.
4. **Perforar:** Use el taladro para hacer agujeros en las marcas.
5. **Instalar los Anclajes:** Inserte anclajes de pared según las instrucciones del fabricante.
6. **Colocar el Soporte:** Alinee el soporte con los anclajes y ajústelo firmemente.
7. **Nivelar:** Asegúrese de que el soporte esté nivelado antes de apretar los tornillos por completo.

5. Operación

- Coloque su microondas en el soporte de manera segura.
- Verifique que el microondas esté centrado y estable.
- Encienda el microondas y use como de costumbre. Asegúrese de que la ventilación del aparato no esté bloqueada.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el soporte con un paño suave y húmedo. No use limpiadores abrasivos que puedan rayar el acabado.
- Revise periódicamente los tornillos y anclajes para asegurarse de que estén firmes y en buenas condiciones.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **Inestabilidad:** Si el soporte parece inestable, revise y ajuste los tornillos.
- **Ruidos o Chillidos:** Verifique que el microondas esté instalado correctamente y no esté tocando otras superficies.

8. Desecho

Al final de su vida útil, este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje de metales. No arroje el producto a la basura común.

9. Contacto

Para consultas y asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Support micro-ondes en acier inoxydable 590 mm

1. Informations générales

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi notre support micro-ondes en acier inoxydable de 590 mm. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution robuste et durable pour le montage de votre micro-onde.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale recommandée.
- Veillez à utiliser uniquement les vis et pièces fournies pour l'installation.
- Assurez-vous que le support est fixé à un mur solide et résistant.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état du support et serrez les fixations si nécessaire.
- Ne pas utiliser le support en cas de dommages visibles ou de signes d'usure.
- Suivez les instructions d'installation pour garantir la sécurité et l'efficacité de l'utilisation.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Largeur : 590 mm
- Poids : 3.5 kg
- Capacité de charge : 100 kg
- Finition : Poli

4. Configuration et installation

- Rassemblez tous les outils requis : perceuse, niveau à bulle, tournevis.
- Placez le support en position sur le mur, à une hauteur et à un endroit appropriés. Utilisez le niveau à bulle pour vous assurer qu'il est droit.
- Marquez les emplacements des trous de montage sur le mur.
- Percez les trous avec une perceuse. Insérez les chevilles si nécessaire pour renforcer la fixation.
- Fixez le support au mur en utilisant les vis fournies. Assurez-vous que tout est bien serré et stable.
- Vérifiez que le support est correctement fixé avant d'y placer le micro-onde.

5. Fonctionnement

Une fois installé, placez le micro-onde sur le support. Assurez-vous qu'il est centré et ajusté correctement. Évitez de surcharger le support.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Pour nettoyer, utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif.
- Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager la finition.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les vis et la stabilité du support, et serrez-les si nécessaire.

7. Résolution des problèmes

- Si le support est instable, vérifiez et serrez toutes les fixations.
- Si le support montre des signes de rouille ou de dommage, n'utilisez pas le produit et contactez le service clientèle.

8. Élimination

Lorsque vous souhaitez vous débarrasser du produit, veillez à respecter les réglementations locales concernant l'élimination des métaux et des matériaux. Tenez compte des options de recyclage disponibles.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Supporto per Microonde in Acciaio Inossidabile 590 mm EMHJ59

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del Supporto per Microonde in Acciaio Inossidabile EMHJ59. Questo prodotto è progettato per fornire un supporto robusto e sicuro per l'installazione di microonde in ambienti domestici o professionali. Seguire attentamente le istruzioni di questo manuale per garantire un utilizzo sicuro ed efficace.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il supporto solo per microonde compatibili e seguire le istruzioni di montaggio.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le viti e i fissaggi siano stretti e sicuri prima di caricare il microonde.
- Non superare il peso massimo raccomandato di 30 kg sul supporto.
- Mantenerlo lontano da fonti di calore e umidità e non utilizzare in ambienti esterni.
- Verificare periodicamente la stabilità del supporto e sostituire eventuali parti danneggiate.
- Non utilizzare il supporto per altri scopi se non specificato nel manuale.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: EMHJ59
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Dimensioni: 590 mm
- Capacità di carico: 30 kg
- Componente di montaggio incluso: viti e tasselli per il fissaggio
- Garanzia: 2 anni

4. Installazione e Setup

1. Scegliere un luogo adatto per l'installazione, assicurandosi che sia sufficientemente resistente e stabile.
2. Utilizzare un livello per segnare i punti di fissaggio sul muro per garantire che il supporto sia montato dritto.
3. Praticare i fori nel muro utilizzando un trapano e le punte appropriate per il materiale del muro.
4. Inserire i tasselli nei fori praticati.
5. Posizionare il supporto sulla parete e allineare i fori di montaggio con i tasselli.
6. Fissare il supporto al muro utilizzando le viti fornite.
7. Verificare che il supporto sia saldamente montato prima di posizionare il microonde.

5. Funzionamento

Il supporto è progettato per sostenere il microonde in modo sicuro. Assicurarsi che il microonde sia posizionato correttamente e che tutte le aperture siano libere per la ventilazione. Fare attenzione durante la rimozione o il posizionamento del microonde e chiedere assistenza se necessario.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il supporto regolarmente con un panno morbido e umido.
- Evitare l'uso di sostanze abrasive o detergenti chimici aggressivi.
- Controllare occasionalmente il supporto per eventuali segni di usura o danni e apportare le riparazioni necessarie.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il supporto sembra instabile, controllare se tutte le viti sono serrate e se i tasselli sono in buono stato.
- In caso di rumore o scricchiolii, verificare che il microonde sia posizionato correttamente e che non superi il peso massimo consigliato.

8. Smaltimento

Alla fine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltirlo in conformità con le normative locali sulla gestione dei rifiuti. Non gettare nell'ambiente o nei rifiuti domestici.

9. Contatti

Per domande o ulteriori informazioni, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania